SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is entirely
voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be reaffirmed, revised, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and suggestions.
QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT: (724) 772-8512 FAX: (724) 776-0243
TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER; (724) 776-4970 FAX: (724) 776-0790
SAE WEB ADDRESS  http://www.sae.org
Copyright 1998 Society of Automotive Engineers, Inc.
All rights reserved. Printed in U.S.A.

OH 44115.
Handbook of Standard Taps
3. Numbering System
3.1 Formats— The basic numbering system is subdivided into two formats for taps:
3.1.1 FORMAT— 21 POSITION— Taps with overall lengths which comply with the referenced Standards.
3.1.2 FORMAT— 26 POSITION— For Extension, Pulley, and Other Taps with overall lengths which do not comply with
the referenced Standards.
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j2
12
3_
19
98
10
SAE J2123 Revised OCT1998
-3-
3.2 Content of Numbering System— The numbering system utilizes 21 and 26 positions to fully describe the
various dimensions, types, materials, and characteristics of taps.
Figure 1 illustrates the content and sequence of the 21 positions in the numbering system for taps whose
overall lengths comply with the referenced Standards.
FIGURE 1— 21 POSITION FORMAT
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j2
12
3_
19
98
10
SAE J2123 Revised OCT1998
-4-
Figure 2 illustrates the content and sequence of the 26 positions in the numbering system for extension taps,
pulley taps, and taps whose overall lengths do not comply with the referenced Standards.
FIGURE 2— 26 POSITION FORMAT
3.3 Positions— The content of each position is explained in detail in the following sections:
3.3.1 POSITIONS 1 AND 2, CATEGORY AND NOUN— Positions 1 and 2 will always be alphabetical.  The following
designations have been assigned:
Position 1:  T— designates TOOL
Position 2:  T— designates TAP
3.3.2 POSITION 3, TYPE— Position 3 will be alpha or numeric based on the type of tap.  The following codes have
been assigned for taps without oil holes:
1 – Standard Straight Thread (Fractional, Machine Screw, or Metric)
2 – Taper Pipe
3 – Straight Pipe
4 – Pulley
5 – Nut
6 – Thread Forming
7 – Standard Straight Thread— Screw Thread Insert (S.T.I.)
8 – Extension
9 – Short Thread Length
W – Taper Pipe— Small Shank (1/8 in nominal diameter)
X – Straight Pipe— Small Shank (1/8 in nominal diameter)
SAENORM.C
OM : C